applied unless otherwise disclosed. A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and verification of assets, liabilities and
transactions. It is substantially less in scope than an audit performed in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland)
and therefore provides a lower level of assurance than an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the financial information.

Review conclusion

On the basis of our review we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial information as presented for the
six months ended 30 June 2007.

Deloitte & Touche LLP

Chartered Accountants

Edinburgh

2 August 2007

51

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS

Divisional results for 2006 have been restated to reflect transfers of operations and businesses between divisions in the second half of 2006 and
the first half of 2007, principally the transfer of our European Consumer Finance business from Retail to Ulster Bank. These changes do not
affect the Group�s results.

First half 2006 Full year 2006
Previously

reported

£m

Transfers

£m

Restated

£m

Previously

reported

£m

Transfers

£m

Restated

£m
Global Banking & Markets
- Net interest income 796 �  796 1,629 3 1,632
- Non-interest income 2,452 23 2,475 5,197 33 5,230
- Other costs 189 6 195 427 9 436
Contribution 1,882 17 1,899 3,933 27 3,960

UK Corporate Banking
- Net interest income 1,056 (10) 1,046 2,169 1 2,170
- Non-interest income 657 (18) 639 1,284 4 1,288
- Staff costs 268 1 269 562 2 564
- Other costs 85 (2) 83 183 3 186
Contribution 1,115 (27) 1,088 2,189 �  2,189

Retail
- Net interest income 2,057 (51) 2,006 4,211 (100) 4,111
- Non-interest income 1,703 (2) 1,701 3,492 (33) 3,459
- Staff costs 648 (17) 631 1,349 (33) 1,316
- Other costs 346 (23) 323 656 (38) 618
- Impairment losses 678 (21) 657 1,343 (33) 1,310
Contribution 1,846 8 1,854 3,867 (29) 3,838

Wealth Management
- Net interest income 239 (2) 237 500 (4) 496
- Non-interest income 222 (23) 199 434 (41) 393
- Other costs 68 (5) 63 137 (10) 127
Contribution 248 (20) 228 497 (35) 462

Ulster Bank
- Net interest income 363 52 415 773 100 873
- Non-interest income 108 20 128 215 37 252
- Staff costs 107 14 121 224 30 254
- Other costs 41 21 62 91 40 131
- Impairment losses 37 20 57 71 33 104
Contribution 286 17 303 602 34 636

RBS Insurance
- Staff costs 158 (3) 155 319 �  319
Contribution 453 3 456 964 �  964

Manufacturing

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 82

- Staff costs 368 2 370 763 �  763
- Other costs 1,021 8 1,029 2,089 21 2,110
Contribution (1,389) (10) (1,399) (2,852) (21) (2,873)

Centre
- Funding and corporate costs 445 (21) 424 917 (24) 893
- Departmental and other costs 205 9 214 451 �  451
Contribution (650) 12 (638) (1,368) 24 (1,344)

52

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

FINANCIAL CALENDAR

2007 interim dividend payment 5 October 2007
2007 annual results announcement   28 February 2008
2007 final dividend payment June 2008
2008 interim results announcement August 2008

CONTACTS

Sir Fred Goodwin Group Chief Executive 020 7672 0008
0131 523 2203

Guy Whittaker Group Finance Director 020 7672 0003
0131 523 2028

Richard O�Connor Head of Investor Relations 020 7672 1758

For media enquiries:

Howard Moody Group Director, Communications 020 7672 1923